STATE OF IOWA: COUNTY OF IOWA

The Iowa County Board of Supervisors met on October 11, 2024. Heitshusen, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Degen, Heitshusen, Montross and Schumacher were present. Maas absent.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Degen to approve the agenda. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Heitshusen to **approve** minutes from October 4 and 8, 2024. All aye, motion carried.

Chair Notes: The board approved handwritten claims paid with warrant numbers 34355 – 34357 and 34522 – 34523 and payroll paid with warrant numbers 34358 – 34521. Iowa County Sheriff's Office Balance Sheet received for July 1 – September 30, 2024.

Domestic Violence Intervention Program Proclamation read by Degen.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Montross to approve and authorize the chairman to sign **Domestic Violence Awareness Month Proclamation** declaring October 2024 Iowa County Domestic Violence Month. All aye, motion carried.

Nick Amelon, Iowa County Engineer, met with the board to discuss construction, road maintenance, projects, and Engineer's office miscellaneous.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Montross to approve Final Plans for LFM-100—7X-48. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Schumacher to approve and authorize chairman to sign 28E Agreement – Iowa County - Parnell Shared Roads Agreement – Boland Ave. and F52 Trail. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by , seconded by , to accept, pass and approve Resolution 2024-10-11 – Temporary No Parking, Middle Amana as follows:

Resolution 2024-10-11

Sherry Lutz, Iowa County Environmental Director, met with the board to present an update of the department.

Motion by Schumacher, seconded by Montross to **approve liquor license** renewal for Ackerman Winery, Fireside of the Village, Fireside, and Fire Cider. All aye, motion carried.

Sumner Township Clerk appointment, no action taken. The board will put an ad in the newspaper to fill this position.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Degen to adjourn at 10:15 a.m. All aye, motion carried.	
K	Kevin Heitshusen, Chairman
Brandy Enochson, Auditor	
***Minutes are unofficial until approved at the next Board Meeting. ***	